
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ECE!VEDCLERK’S OFFICE

County of Perry. ) AUG 152005STATE OF ILLINOIS

Complainant, oC ~ Pollution Control Board

v. ) County AC #: ~�~e5~ttttY
)

CharlesTilley, )
)

Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof theCountyof Perry.

~p~d Stan(’on
ZPerry County State’s Attorney



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOA~ft~~,ED

Countyof Perry. ) ALX3 1 ~2005

Complainant, ) pOIIutjo~

v. ) County AC #: P&OtTTTO
)

CharlesTilley,
)

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: CharlesTillev
937 SouthStreet
DuQuoin, IL 62832

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board the Complaintfor AdministrativeCitation, a copy of which is herewith

serveduponyou.

PerryCounty States Attorney

August 12. 2005

PerryCounty Courthouse
I Public Square
Pinckneyville, IL 62274

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RECEIVE
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION CLERKS OFFICE1

CountyofPerry. ) AUG 152005
) STATE OF ILLIr’JoI

Complainant. Pollution Controj 8o~

v. ) CountyAC #:P&050T0
)

CharlesTilley. )
)

Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to authority vested in the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyby 415 ILCS 5/1 eL seq.(1996),specifically415 ILCS 5/31.1.

FACTS

I. The Respondentis the presentoccupantand in control and possessionof a facility

locatedin the Countyof Perry. Stateof Illinois.

2. [he facility is an opendump, operatingwithout an Illinois EnvironmentalProtection

Agency OperatingPermit, and designatedwith the Site Code # 1450105063. The facility is

knownto theAgencyastheChuckTilley site.

3. The Respondenthas occupied,controlled and/oroperatedthe facility at all relevant

timeshereto.

4. On August 1, 2005. Field Inspector,JonGregory, inspectedthe facility. A true and

correctcopyof the inspectionreport,alongwith a signedaffidavit, areattachedandincorporated

hereinby referenceasExhibit A.

VIOLATIONS

On the basisof Field InspectorJonGregory’sdirectobservationduring thecourseof his

August 1. 2005 inspectionof the abovenamedfacility, he hasdeterminedthat the Respondent



hascausedor allowedopen dumpingat the abovedescribedfacility in a mannerthat resultedin

theIbllowing violations:

(I) That respondentcausedor allowedthe opendumpingof wastein a mannerresulting

in litter, a violation of Section21 (p)( I) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21 (pXl ) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

In accordancewith 415 ILCS 5/42 (b)(4), the Respondentis subjectto a civil penaltyof

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each violation specified above in

paragraph1. for a total of OneThousandFive HundredDollars ($1,500.00).This is total of Qpc

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($l.500.00) for this Citation. Additionally, should the

Respondentelect to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board under the review process

describedbelow, after an adjudicatoryhearing,the Respondentshall he assessedthe hearing

costsincurredby the Pollution Control Board. The hearingcost would he in addition to theQ~c

‘l’housandFive HundredDollars ($1,500.00)fine.

Pursuantto Section31.1(d)(1)of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.l(d)(1)(2002), if Respondents

fail to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this

AdministrativeCitationwithin thirty-five (35) daysof the dateof service,the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and

findings of violation as allegedherein, and shall imposethe statutory civil penalty specified

above.

When payment is made,your check should be made payable to the Perry County’s

TreasurerOffice and mailed to the attention of Bill Taylor, Perry County Treasurer,Perry

County GovernmentBuilding, P.O. Box 158, Pinckneyville, Illinois, 62274. Also, please



completeand return the enclosedremittanceform, along with your payment.to assureproper

credit.

If any civil penalty is not paid within the prescribedtime, the law allows for the

accumulationand paymentof intereston the remainingunpaid balance. If any civil penalty is

not paidwhendue,the Office ofthe State’sAttorney shall be requestedto initiate proceedingsin

Circuit Court to collectthe penalty. In additionto the civil penalty,hearingcosts,and interest,if

any, thePerryCountyState’sAttorneymayseekto recovertheircostsof litigation.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

You havethe right to contestthis Citation,pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/31.1. If you electto

contestthis Citation, you must file a signed Petition for Review, including a Notice of Filing,

Certificateof Service,and Noticeof Appearance,with theClerk of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board. A copyof the Petitionfor Reviewshallbe filed with the PerryCounty State’sAttorney

office. Section31.1 of the Act providesthat any Petition for Reviewshall be filed within

thirty-five (35) daysof the dateof serviceof this Administrative Citation or the Illinois

Pollution Control Boardshallentera default judgmentagainsttheRespondent

Your original Petitionmustbe filed with theClerk oftheBoardat:

TheHonorableDorothy Gunn,Clerk
Pollution Control Board
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago.Illinois 60601

A copy must alsobe sentto:

Office of theState’sAttorney
David Stanton
PerryCountyCourthouse
I Public Square

DATED: August12. Pinckneyville, IL 62274

enyCountyState’sAttorney



BEFORETIlE ILliNOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

AUG152005
COUNTY OF PERRY ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

POllution Control Board
Complainant, )

AC#:?e05111W
v.

)
CHARLES TILLEY

Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT

Affiant. Jon M. Gregory,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby the PerryCountySolid WasteManagement

Departmentandhasbeenso employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. OnAugust1, 2005, between8:43a.m.and8:55a.m..Affiant conductedan

inspectionof adisposalsiteoperatedby CharlesTilley, locatedin PerryCounty,Illinois, and

knownastheChuckTilley Siteby thePerryCountySolid WasteManagementDepartment.Said

sitehasbeenassignedsitecodenumber1450105063by thePerryCountySolid Waste

ManagementDepartment.

3. Afliant inspectedsaidChuckTilley siteby anon-siteinspectionwhich included

walking andphotographingthesite.



4. As a resultof thematerial actionsreferredto in paragraph3 above,Affiant completed

the InspectionReportform attachedheretoand madea parthereof,which, to thebestof Affiant’s

knowledgeand belief, is an accuraterepresentationof Affiant’s observationsand factual

conclusionswith respectto saidChuckTilley Site.

SubscribedandS~Drnto beforeme

this____dayof__________
U

A JJL~ ~
Notary Public

• ~~t6444G
“OFFICIAL SEAL” 0

DEBRA HECK 4
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
~Y C0MMJ5~p~EXPIRES 12109107

C~44444tt4t4$ttI*+tt;t•~~t
4

t
4

t.e



RECEIve0

CLER~cS OFFICE
REMITTANCE FORM

AUG 152005
County of Perry, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Board
Complainant, )

v. ) CountyAC #: P&O~Ut0

)
CharlesTilley, )

)
Respondent. )

FACILITY: ChuckTiIley Site

COUNTY: Perry

DATE OF INSPECTION: August1,2005

SITECODE: 1450105063

CIVIL PENALTY: S 1,500.00

Date Remitted_____________________

SS/FEIN# ____________________

Signature_______________________

NOTE

Pleaseincludetheinformationon theblanklines. Mail this form with yourcheckto:

Bill Taylor,PerryCountyTreasurer
PerryCountyGovernmentBuilding
P.O.Box 158
Pinckneyville, IL 62274





Perry County Solid Waste Management Department
Narrative Inspection Report

Site #: 1450105063 Date: 8/1/05

County: Perry Inspector: Jon Gregory

Subject: Chuck Tilley Open Dump Site Inspection

General Remarks: On Monday, August I, an opendump site inspectionwas conductedat the
Chuck Tilley residencelocated at 937 East South Street in DuQuoin. The inspection was
conductedasa follow up to an inspectionthat wasconductedon March 28, 2005. Theoriginal
inspectionwas conductedin responseto a neighbor’scomplaint. Mr. Tilley hasnot proposeda
ComplianceCommitmentAgreement(CCA) nor hashe respondedin any way sincethe March
28 inspection. In fact, I observedMr. Tilley openburningcopperwire andpiecesof tire rubber
on June16, 2005. I advisedMr. Tilley during ourJune16 conversationto submit aCCA to the
PerryCountySolid WasteManagementDepartmentortheIEPA andMr. Tilley neverhas.

Upon arrival at the site, I knockedon the door at the mobile home residenceof Chuck
Tilley. Therewas no answer,and I proceededto inspecttheproperty. This particularpieceof
property is approximatelyone acre in area, with approximatelyhalf of the areacoveredwith
variousopendumpeditems. This pieceofpropertyis very unsightlyandwithin easyview from
thepublic street. In thefront (north)yard, thereis atrailer loadedwith metal panelsofsomesort
which are fully exposedto theelementsandcoveredwith rust (Photo001). Also in plain view in
the front yard is an old cranerig without licenseplates(Photos014 &015), a carwith no license
plates(Photos015 & 016), and an old bassboat that is apparentlyservingas a dumpsterwith
expiredlicensestickerson the trailer and boat. I observedseveralrandomitemsdumpedin the
uncoveredboatincludinga usedtire anda televisionset (Photos017-019). I observedusedtires
litteredthroughoutthe property. Thereare approximately200 usedtires open dumpedon this
pieceof property(Photos001-008,018-019). I observedseveralpiecesofjunk equipmentsuch
as lawn mowers(Photos004 & 005),a bulldozer(Photo 008),andan old tractor(Photo013)that
are unprotectedfrom the elementsand coveredwith rust. On the south side of the property, I
observedtwo trailers full of uncoveredrustedscrapmetal (Photos009 & 010), as well as an
unlicensedpickup truck full of scrapmetal(Photo 012). I alsoobservedtwo heavyduty trucks
that do not useableastheyhaveno licenseplatesand scrapmetal piled on them (Photo011).
This entire pieceof propertywasobservedto be littered with opendumpedwasteand is very
unsightly. The inspectiontook placebetween8:43 a.m. and 8:55 a.m. The weatherwasclear
and sunnywith thetemperaturein the80’s.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Perry
Location/Site Name:
Date: 08/01/2005 Time: From 8:43am

Inspector(s): Jon Gregory
No. of Photos Taken: # 19 Est. Amt. of Waste:
Interviewed:

1450105063 Region: 7- Marion

To 6:55am
Weather:

_______ yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #
Complaint #:

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

LPC#:
DuQuoin / Chuck Tilley

Previous Inspection Date: 06/16/2005
clear, sunny, temp. in the 80’s

NoD

Chuck Tilley
937 South Street
DuQuoin, IL 62832

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS D
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING E
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS fl
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD E
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING Z

6. 21(d)
CONDUCTANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit Z
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board Z

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

8. 21(r)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Lifter Z
(2) Scavenging fl
(3) Open Burning fl
(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters D
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors D
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site D

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 1450105063
Inspection Date: 08/01/2005

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire Z
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire E

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMITAN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION E
12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION LI

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTEHAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMITANDIORMANIFEST

LI

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LI) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASENUMBER: ORDERENTEREDON:

15. OTHER:

Signature of Inspector(s)
Informational Notes

[Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should~ette~con~truedaw1ega~
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

~1.
2.
3.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



~\ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1450105063— Perry Count)
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names: 1450105063-08012005—-[Exp. #~.jpg

DuQuoin / Tilley, Chuck
FOS File

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: S
Photo by: JonGregory
Exposure #: 001
Comments:

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:55am
Direction: SE
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 002
Comments:

.fr’~J.

Page I of 10



Il]inois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1450105063 — Perry Count’~
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names:1450105063-08012005-.-[Exp.#J.jpg

DuQuoin/ Tilley, Chuck
FOSFile

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: E
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 003
Comments:

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:55am
Direction: E
Photo by: J011 Gregory
Exposure #: 004
Comments:

4

~0,, ?
..‘
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fl’\ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1450105063 — Perry County
Bureauof Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names:1450105063-08012005~—fExp. #~.jpg

DuQuoin / Tilley, Chuck
FOS File

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:55am
Direction: E
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 005
Comments:

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: S
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure U: 006
Comments:

w
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,il;it~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1450105063— Perry County
Bureauof Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DuQuoin/ Tilley, Chuck
FOS File

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:5Sam
Direction: NE
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 007
Comments:

File Names: 1450105063-08012005--—[Exp. #~.jpg

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: N
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 008
Comments:

______ .,~*. ca
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1450105063— Perry County
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names: 1450105063-08012005——[Exp. #J.jpg

DuQuoin/ Tilley, Chuck
FOSFile

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: N
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 009
Comments:

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: NW
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure U: 010
Comments:

Page 5 of 10



Illinois I~nvironmental Protection Agency LPC # 1450105063 — Perry County
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DuQuoin / Tilley, Chuck
FOS File

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: S
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure U: 011
Comments:

File Names: 1450105063-08012005—.-[Exp. #~.jpg

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: N
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 012
Comments:

Page 6 of 10



/“?\ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1450105063 — Perry County
Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names: 1450105063-08012005—(Exp. #J.jpg

DuQuoin / Tilley, Chuck
FOS File

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: NW
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 013
Comments:

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: N
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure U: 014
Comments:

1~
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Page 7 of 10



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC U 1450105063 — Perry County
Bureauof Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names: 1450105063-08012005—-lExp. #~.jpg

DuQuoin / Tilley, Chuck
FOS File

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: SE
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure U: 015
Comments:

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am-8:SSam
Direction: S
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 016
Comments:
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gI~ Illinois Enviroflmtnt~ Protection Agency

U Bureauof Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

File Names: l450105O630~012~—~Exp•#jjpg

LPC # 1450105063 — Perry uounty
DuQuoin / Tilley, Chuck

FOS File

Date: 8/1/05
Time: $:43am-855am
Direction: E
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure U: 917
Commeflts

Date: 8/1/05
Time: 8:43am~&5S0m
Direction: E
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 018
Comments:
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC U 1450105063— Perry County
Bureauof Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

DuQuoin / Tilley, Chuck
FOSFile

Date: 8/1/OS
Time: 8:43am-8:55am
Direction: NE
Photo by: Jon Gregory
Exposure #: 019
Comments:

Date:
Time:
Direction:
Photo by:
Exposure #:
Comments:

File Names: 1450105063-08O12005-—~Exp. #~.jpg
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